The provisions of IAS 27, "Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements", must be applied prospectively on or after the date of transition. These provisions apply in particular
to the attribution of deficit balances to non-controlling interests, the recognition of changes in the ownership interests of a parent in a subsidiary that do not result in a loss of
control, and accounting for the loss of control over a subsidiary.

The following tables present the impact of adjustments made by the Corporation in order to prepare the opening Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at November 1,
2010 under IFRS, and to restate the Consolidated Financial Statements under Canadian GAAP for the year ended October 31, 2011. Explanations regarding the restatement
under IFRS of the Consolidated Financial Statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP are provided in the section that follows the tables.

53

Years ended October 31, 2012 and 2011
and opening balances as at November 1, 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

34  TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

b) Reconciliation of net income and comprehensive income

Consolidated Statement of Income and Comprehensive Income for the year ended October 31, 2011

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Revenues 1,989.3$   -$   1,989.3$
Operating expenses J 1,624.3   (0.4)   1,623.9
Restructuring and other costs H 11.8   3.3   15.1
Impairment of assets J 56.1   (0.9)   55.2

Operating income before amortization 297.1   (2.0)   295.1
Amortization E, F, G, J 117.7   1.1   118.8

Operating income 179.4   (3.1)   176.3
Net financial expenses 45.0   -   45.0

Income before income taxes 134.4   (3.1)   131.3
Income taxes I 29.5   2.0   31.5
Non-controlling interests A 0.9   (0.9)   -

Net income from continuing operations 104.0   (4.2)   99.8
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations B (19.4)   48.0   28.6

Net income 84.6   43.8   128.4
Non-controlling interests A -   0.9   0.9
Net income attributable to shareholders of the Corporation 84.6   42.9   127.5
Dividends on preferred shares, net of related taxes 6.8   -   6.8
Net income attributable to participating shares 77.8$   42.9$   120.7$

Net income 84.6   43.8   128.4
Other comprehensive income (loss) B, D, E, F, I, J 43.0   (66.6)   (23.6)
Comprehensive income 127.6   (22.8)   104.8

Net income (loss) per participating share - basic and diluted
Continuing operations 1.20$   (0.06)$   1.14$
Discontinued operations (0.24)   0.59   0.35

0.96$   0.53$   1.49$

Weighted average number of participating shares outstanding - basic (in millions) 81.0   81.0   81.0

Weighted average number of participating shares - diluted (in millions) 81.1   81.1   81.1

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reclassifications were made to amounts included in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2011 to present separately the net income (loss)
from discontinued operations.

54

Years ended October 31, 2012 and 2011
and opening balances as at November 1, 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

34  TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

c) Reconciliation of financial position

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at November 1, 2010

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustements IFRS

Current assets
Cash 31.9$   -$   31.9$
Accounts receivable 428.8   -   428.8
Income taxes receivable 19.5   -   19.5
Inventories 74.2   -   74.2
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 19.1   -   19.1
Deferred income taxes A 16.6   (16.6)   -
Current assets related to discontinued operations A 42.9   (1.1)   41.8

633.0   (17.7)   615.3

Property, plant and equipment E, F, G 859.3   (99.3)   760.0
Intangible assets 179.1   -   179.1
Goodwill 674.8   -   674.8
Deferred income taxes A, G, I 145.3   44.6   189.9
Other assets D 39.2   (6.9)   32.3
Non-current assets related to discontinued operations A 64.0   1.1   65.1

2,594.7$   (78.2)$   2,516.5$

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities A, J 340.0$   (15.7)$   324.3$
Provisions A -   15.6   15.6
Income taxes payable 29.0   -   29.0
Deferred subscription revenues and deposits 38.4   -   38.4
Deferred income taxes A 2.5   (2.5)   -
Current portion of long-term debt A 17.8   276.0   293.8
Current liabilities related to discontinued operations 18.2   -   18.2

445.9   273.4   719.3

Long-term debt A 712.9   (276.0)   436.9
Deferred income taxes A, G, I 137.4   (18.4)   119.0
Provisions A, D -   15.8   15.8
Other liabilities A, D, J 50.0   30.2   80.2
Non-current liabilities related to discontinued operations 0.7   -   0.7

1,346.9   25.0   1,371.9

Non-controlling interests A 0.8   (0.8)   -

Equity
Share capital C 478.6   (0.7)   477.9
Contributed surplus C 13.7   (12.6)   1.1
Retained earnings B, C, D, E, F, G, I, J 784.0   (114.7)   669.3
Accumulated other comprehensive loss B (29.3)   24.8   (4.5)
Attributable to shareholders of the Corporation 1,247.0   (103.2)   1,143.8
Non-controlling interests A -   0.8   0.8

1,247.0   (102.4)   1,144.6
2,594.7$   (78.2)$   2,516.5$

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reclassifications were made to amounts included in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2010 to present separately the assets and
liabilities related to discontinued operations.

55

Years ended October 31, 2012 and 2011
and opening balances as at November 1, 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

34  TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position as at October 31, 2011

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Current assets
Cash 75.0$   -$   75.0$
Accounts receivable 425.5   -   425.5
Income taxes receivable 14.7   -   14.7
Inventories 77.2   -   77.2
Prepaid expenses and other current assets H 21.4   (3.3)   18.1
Deferred income taxes A 16.8   (16.8)   -
Current assets related to discontinued operations 14.0   -   14.0

644.6   (20.1)   624.5

Property, plant and equipment E, F, G 776.9   (96.5)   680.4
Intangible assets J 150.8   (1.2)   149.6
Goodwill 679.2   -   679.2
Deferred income taxes A, G, I 144.9   47.7   192.6
Other assets D 43.7   (23.5)   20.2
Non-current assets related to discontinued operations 13.5   -   13.5

2,453.6$   (93.6)$   2,360.0$

Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities A, J 296.1$   (9.0)$   287.1$
Provisions A -   8.6   8.6
Income taxes payable 33.5   -   33.5
Deferred subscription revenues and deposits 32.5   -   32.5
Deferred income taxes A 2.0   (2.0)   -
Current portion of long-term debt 271.9   -   271.9
Current liabilities related to discontinued operations 7.6   -   7.6

643.6   (2.4)   641.2

Long-term debt 292.5   -   292.5
Deferred income taxes A, G, I 140.5   (19.8)   120.7
Provisions A, D -   13.9   13.9
Other liabilities A, D, J 47.2   41.6   88.8
Non-current liabilities related to discontinued operations -   -   -

1,123.8   33.3   1,157.1

Non-controlling interests A 0.8   (0.8)   -

Equity
Share capital C 478.8   (0.7)   478.1
Contributed surplus C 14.4   (12.6)   1.8
Retained earnings B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J 822.1   (71.8)   750.3
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) B, D, E, F, I, J 13.7   (41.8)   (28.1)
Attributable to shareholders of the Corporation 1,329.0   (126.9)   1,202.1
Non-controlling interests A -   0.8   0.8

1,329.0   (126.1)   1,202.9
2,453.6$   (93.6)$   2,360.0$

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reclassifications were made to amounts included in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended October 31, 2011 to present separately the assets and
liabilities related to discontinued operations.

56

Years ended October 31, 2012 and 2011
and opening balances as at November 1, 2010
(in millions of Canadian dollars, except per share data)

34  TRANSITION TO IFRS (CONTINUED)

d) Reconciliation of cash flows

Consolidated Summary of Cash Flows for the year ended October 31, 2011

Notes
Canadian

GAAP
IFRS

adjustments IFRS

Cash flows from operating activities A, J 308.1$   30.9$   339.0$
Cash flows from investing activities J (52.7)   3.6   (49.1)
Cash flows from financing activities A, J (217.0)   (34.5)   (251.5)
Effect of exchange rate changes on cash denominated in foreign currencies 0.3   -   0.3
Increase in cash 38.7   -   38.7
Cash, beginning of year 36.3   -   36.3
Cash, end of year 75.0$   -$   75.0$

Restatement in IFRS of the consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with Canadian GAAP

i) Deferred tax

ii)

iii)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The following items explain the most significant restatements made to the Corporation's consolidated financial statements, following application of IFRS.